General Revenue Service Projects

Fund Fund Fund Fund
Restricted:
   Debt service -$   -$   54,148,403$   -$
   Scholarships 578,111   -   -   -
   Professional development 22,419 - - -
Total restricted 600,530 - 54,148,403 -

Committed:
   Construction projects - - - 1,652,164

Assigned:
   Student activities 984,069   -   -   -
   Capital projects -   -   -   4,138,500
   Food service 955,610 - - -
Total assigned 1,939,679 - - 4,138,500

Unassigned 12,803,563 - - -

Total fund balances 15,343,772$ -$   54,148,403$   5,790,664$

NOTE N - RESTATEMENT OF NET ASSETS/FUND BALANCES

During the year, the District reclassified the self-insurance fund (internal service fund) of $1,037,179, as
reported in the prior year financial statements, as a fiduciary fund.  Additionally, the District has
reclassified scholarship funds of $569,309, as reported in the prior year financial statements, in the
governmental activities and the General Fund. Accordingly, beginning net assets/fund balance have been
restated for these changes.

Governmental General
Activities Fund

Net position/fund balance, June 30, 2015 33,632,754$   14,214,281$
Reclass self-insurance funds (1,037,179)   -
Reclass scholarship funds 569,309 569,309
Net position/fund balance, restated 33,164,884$   14,783,590$

- 28 -

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL VARIANCE
REVENUES:

Local 26,961,567$   27,839,061$   27,721,846$   (117,215)$
County 750,000   750,000   1,205,238   455,238
State 4,752,063   4,771,869   4,627,476   (144,393)
Federal 7,191,311   7,300,390   5,503,180   (1,797,210)
Other - 15,714 22,688 6,974

Total Revenues 39,654,941 40,677,034 39,080,428 (1,596,606)

EXPENDITURES:
Instruction 6,714,894   7,495,999   6,267,939   1,228,060
Student services 737,531   734,179   642,900   91,279
Instruction staff support 2,007,641   2,167,088   1,773,916   393,172
General administration & central services 2,782,820   3,100,764   2,921,765   178,999
Building administration 991,348   1,041,875   968,640   73,235
Operation of plant 7,742,132   7,783,186   7,348,816   434,370
Transportation 2,587,847   2,661,030   2,401,507   259,523
Food service 2,941,765   2,986,301   3,092,650   (106,349)
Community services 3,377,179   3,443,351   1,353,414   2,089,937
Facility acquisition and construction -   -   -   -
Debt service:
   Principal retirement -   -   -   -
   Interest and fees - - - -

   Total Expenditures 29,883,157 31,413,773 26,771,547 4,642,226

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 9,771,784   9,263,261   12,308,881   3,045,620

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers (9,671,408) (11,134,014) (11,748,699) (614,685)

Net change in fund balance 100,376   (1,870,753)   560,182   2,430,935

Fund balance, beginning 14,783,590 14,783,590 14,783,590 -

Fund balance, ending 14,883,966$  12,912,837$  15,343,772$  2,430,935$

BUDGET

JOPLIN SCHOOLS
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016
GENERAL FUND

- 29 -

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL VARIANCE
REVENUES:

Local 8,354,732$   8,354,732$   8,659,380$   304,648$
County 240,000   240,000   205,126   (34,874)
State 18,933,087   19,018,684   18,926,530   (92,154)
Federal 3,005,213   2,682,935   1,953,556   (729,379)
Other 989,694 989,694 655,860 (333,834)

Total Revenues 31,522,726 31,286,045 30,400,452 (885,593)

EXPENDITURES:
Instruction 32,112,630   33,054,057   31,316,464   1,737,593
Student services 1,173,454   1,194,658   1,374,519   (179,861)
Instruction staff support 1,632,057   1,563,016   1,968,597   (405,581)
General administration & central services 233,363   431,090   421,594   9,496
Building administration 2,790,168   2,897,238   1,976,245   920,993
Operation of plant -   -   -   -
Transportation -   -   -   -
Food service -   -   -   -
Community services 1,273,462   1,301,000   1,230,292   70,708
Facility acquisition and construction -   -   -   -
Debt service:
   Principal retirement -   -   -   -
   Interest and fees - - - -

   Total Expenditures 39,215,134 40,441,059 38,287,711 2,153,348

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (7,692,408)   (9,155,014)   (7,887,259)   1,267,755

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers 7,692,408 9,155,014 7,887,259 (1,267,755)

Net change in fund balance -   -   -   -

Fund balance, beginning - - - -

Fund balance, ending -$  -$  -$  -$

BUDGET

JOPLIN SCHOOLS
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

- 30 -

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL VARIANCE
REVENUES:

Local 8,111,873$   13,101,567$   13,334,641$   233,074$
County 250,000   250,000   437,526   187,526
State -   -   -   -
Federal -   -   -   -
Other - - - -

Total Revenues 8,361,873 13,351,567 13,772,167 420,600

EXPENDITURES:
Instruction -   -   -   -
Student services -   -   -   -
Instruction staff support -   -   -   -
General administration & central services -   -   -   -
Building administration -   -   -   -
Operation of plant -   -   -   -
Transportation -   -   -   -
Food service -   -   -   -
Community services -   -   -   -
Facility acquisition and construction -   -   -   -
Debt service:
   Principal retirement 3,200,000   3,200,000   3,200,000   -
   Interest and fees 5,304,000 5,659,500 5,648,866 10,634

   Total Expenditures 8,504,000 8,859,500 8,848,866 10,634

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (142,127)   4,492,067   4,923,301   431,234

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Proceeds from sale of bonds - 42,780,000 43,780,000 1,000,000

Net change in fund balance (142,127)   47,272,067   48,703,301   1,431,234

Fund balance, beginning 5,445,102 5,445,102 5,445,102 -

Fund balance, ending 5,302,975$  52,717,169$  54,148,403$  1,431,234$

BUDGET

JOPLIN SCHOOLS
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016
DEBT SERVICE FUND

- 31 -

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL VARIANCE
REVENUES:

Local 167,079$   242,779$   148,575$   (94,204)$
County -   -   -   -
State 3,115,000   3,233,448   117,682   (3,115,766)
Federal 18,185,470   23,197,470   4,382,197   (18,815,273)
Other - - 69,465 69,465

Total Revenues 21,467,549 26,673,697 4,717,919 (21,955,778)

EXPENDITURES:
Instruction 1,704,740   1,864,088   392,523   1,471,565
Student services -   7,700   6,845   855
Instruction staff support 713,000   821,200   318,452   502,748
General administration & central services 100,000   -   -   -
Building administration -   -   -   -
Operation of plant -   24,633   23,563   1,070
Transportation 400,000   400,000   -   400,000
Food service -   -   60,000   (60,000)
Community services -   5,160,622   134,120   5,026,502
Facility acquisition and construction 8,769,878   9,265,584   9,659,440   (393,856)
Debt service:
   Principal retirement 19,405,317   19,405,317   4,878,720   14,526,597
   Interest and fees 616,000 616,000 251,224 364,776

   Total Expenditures 31,708,935 37,565,144 15,724,887 21,840,257

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (10,241,386)   (10,891,447)   (11,006,968)   (115,521)

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers 1,979,000 1,979,000 3,861,440 1,882,440

Net change in fund balance (8,262,386)   (8,912,447)   (7,145,528)   1,766,919

Fund balance, beginning 12,936,192 12,936,192 12,936,192 -

Fund balance, ending 4,673,806$  4,023,745$  5,790,664$  1,766,919$

BUDGET

JOPLIN SCHOOLS
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

- 32 -

JOPLIN SCHOOLS
NOTES TO THE BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

JUNE 30, 2016

- 33 -

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial
statements:

1. In accordance with Chapter 67, RSMo, the District adopts a budget for each fund.

2. Prior to June 30, the Chief Financial Officer, who serves as the budget officer, submits to the
Board of Education a proposed budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1.  The proposed